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collection request (ICR) to the Office of
Management and Budget (OMB) for
review and approval in accordance with
the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995
(PRA). Public comments on the ICR are
invited.

DATES: The OMB will consider all
written comments that agency receives
on or before April 27, 2020.

ADDRESSES: Written comments and
recommendations for the proposed
information collection should be sent
within 30 days of publication of this
notice to www.reginfo.gov/public/do/
PRAMain. Find this particular
information collection by selecting
“Currently under 30-day Review—Open
for Public Comments” or by using the
search function.

Comments are invited on: (1) Whether
the collection of information is
necessary for the proper performance of
the functions of the Department,
including whether the information will
have practical utility; (2) if the
information will be processed and used
in a timely manner; (3) the accuracy of
the agency’s estimates of the burden and
cost of the collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used; (4)
ways to enhance the quality, utility and
clarity of the information collection; and
(5) ways to minimize the burden of the
collection of information on those who
are to respond, including the use of
automated collection techniques or
other forms of information technology.
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Frederick Licari by telephone at 202—
693-8073, TTY 202-693—-8064, (these
are not toll-free numbers) or by email at
DOL PRA PUBLIC@dol.gov.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The
Migrant and Seasonal Agricultural
Worker Protection Act (MSPA) provides
that no person shall engage in any farm
labor contracting activity for any money
or valuable consideration paid or
promised to be paid, unless such person
has a certificate of registration from the
Secretary of Labor specifying which
farm labor contracting activities such
person is authorized to perform. See 29
U.S.C. 1802(7), 1811(a); 29 CFR 500.1(c),
—.20(i), —.40. MSPA also provides that a
Farm Labor Contractor (FLC) shall not
hire, employ, or use any individual to
perform farm labor contracting activities
unless such individual has a certificate
of registration as a FLC or a certificate
of registration as a Farm Labor
Contractor Employee (FLCE) of the FLC
that authorizes the activity for which
such individual is hired, employed or
used. 29 U.S.C. 1811(b); 29 CFR
500.1(c). Form WH-530 is an
application used to obtain a Farm Labor

Contractor License. This information
collection is currently approved for use
through March 31, 2020. MSPA section
401 (29 U.S.C. 1841) requires, subject to
certain exceptions, all Farm Labor
Contractors (FLCs), Agricultural
Employers (AGERs), and Agricultural
Associations (AGASs) to ensure that any
vehicle they use or cause to be used to
transport or drive any migrant or
seasonal agricultural worker conforms
to safety and health standards
prescribed by the Secretary of Labor
under the MSPA and with other
applicable Federal and State safety
standards. These MSPA safety standards
address the vehicle, driver, and
insurance. The Wage and Hour Division
(WHD) has created Forms WH-514,
WH-514a, and WH-515, which allow
FLC applicants to verify to the WHD
that the vehicles used to transport
migrant/seasonal agricultural workers
meet the MSPA vehicle safety standards
and that anyone who drives such
workers meets the Act’s minimum
physical requirements. The WHD uses
the information in deciding whether to
authorize the FLC/FLC Employee
applicant to transport/drive any
migrant/seasonal agricultural worker(s)
or to cause such transportation. Form
WH-514 is used to verify that any
vehicle used or caused to be used to
transport any migrant/seasonal
agricultural worker(s) meets the
Department of Transportation (DOT)
safety standards. When the adopted
DOT rules do not apply, FLC applicants
seeking authorization to transport any
migrant/seasonal agricultural workers
use Form WH-514a to verify that the
vehicles meet the DOL safety standards
and, upon the vehicle meeting the
required safety standards, the form is
completed. Form WH-515 is a doctor’s
certificate used to document that a
motor vehicle driver or operator meets
the minimum DOT physical
requirements that the DOL has adopted.
For additional substantive information
about this ICR, see the related notice
published in the Federal Register on
October 31, 2019 (84 FR 58413).

This information collection is subject
to the PRA. A Federal agency generally
cannot conduct or sponsor a collection
of information, and the public is
generally not required to respond to an
information collection, unless the OMB
approves it and displays a currently
valid OMB Control Number. In addition,
notwithstanding any other provisions of
law, no person shall generally be subject
to penalty for failing to comply with a
collection of information that does not
display a valid OMB Control Number.
See 5 CFR 1320.5(a) and 1320.6.

DOL seeks PRA authorization for this
information collection for three (3)
years. OMB authorization for an ICR
cannot be for more than three (3) years
without renewal. The DOL notes that
information collection requirements
submitted to the OMB for existing ICRs
receive a month-to-month extension
while they undergo review.

Agency: DOL-WHD.

Title of Collection: Application for a
Farm Labor Contractor or Farm Labor
Contractor Employee Certificate of
Registration.

OMB Control Number: 1235-0016.

Affected Public: Businesses or other
for-profits, farms, not-for-profit
institutions.

Total Estimated Number of
Respondents: 27,632.

Total Estimated Number of
Responses: 34,672.

Total Estimated Annual Time Burden:
13,304 hours.

Total Estimated Annual Other Costs
Burden: $995,540.

Authority: 44 U.S.C. 3507(a)(1)(D).
Dated: March 19, 2020.
Frederick Licari,
Departmental Clearance Officer.
[FR Doc. 2020-06314 Filed 3—-25-20; 8:45 am|
BILLING CODE 4510-27-P

NUCLEAR REGULATORY
COMMISSION

[NRC-2019-0217]

Information Collection: Safeguards on
Nuclear Material—Implementation of
United States/International Atomic
Energy Agency Agreement

AGENCY: Nuclear Regulatory
Commission.

ACTION: Renewal of existing information
collection; request for comment.

SUMMARY: The U.S. Nuclear Regulatory
Commission (NRC) invites public
comment on the renewal of Office of
Management and Budget (OMB)
approval for an existing collection of
information. The information collection
is entitled, “Safeguards on Nuclear
Material—Implementation of United
States/International Atomic Energy
Agency Agreement (US/IAEA).”
DATES: Submit comments by May 26,
2020. Comments received after this date
will be considered if it is practical to do
so, but the Commission is able to ensure
consideration only for comments
received on or before this date.
ADDRESSES: You may submit comments
by any of the following methods:

e Federal Rulemaking website: Go to
https://www.regulations.gov and search
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for Docket ID NRC-2019-0217. For
technical questions, contact the
individual listed in the FOR FURTHER
INFORMATION CONTACT section of this
document.

e Mail comments to: David Cullison,
Office of the Chief Information Officer,
Mail Stop: T-6 A10M, U.S. Nuclear
Regulatory Commission, Washington,
DC 20555-0001.

For additional direction on obtaining
information and submitting comments,
see “Obtaining Information and
Submitting Comments” in the
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION section of
this document.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
David Cullison, Office of the Chief
Information Officer, U.S. Nuclear
Regulatory Commission, Washington,
DC 20555-0001; telephone: 301-415—
2084; email: Infocollects.Resource@
nre.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

I. Obtaining Information and
Submitting Comments

A. Obtaining Information

Please refer to Docket ID NRC-2019—
0217 when contacting the NRC about
the availability of information for this
action. You may obtain publicly-
available information related to this
action by any of the following methods:

e Federal Rulemaking website: Go to
https://www.regulations.gov and search
for Docket ID NRC-2019-0217. A copy
of the collection of information and
related instructions may be obtained
without charge by accessing Docket ID
NRC-2019-0217 on this website.

e NRC’s Agencywide Documents
Access and Management System
(ADAMS): You may obtain publicly-
available documents online in the
ADAMS Public Documents collection at
http://www.nrc.gov/reading-rm/
adams.html. To begin the search, select
“Begin Web-based ADAMS Search.” For
problems with ADAMS, please contact
the NRC’s Public Document Room (PDR)
reference staff at 1-800-397-4209, 301—
415-4737, or by email to pdr.resource@
nre.gov. The supporting statement is
available in ADAMS under Accession
No. ML20013G179.

e NRC’s PDR: You may examine and
purchase copies of public documents at
the NRC’s PDR, Room O1-F21, One
White Flint North, 11555 Rockville
Pike, Rockville, Maryland 20852.

e NRC’s Clearance Officer: A copy of
the collection of information and related
instructions may be obtained without
charge by contacting NRC’s Clearance
Officer, David Cullison, Office of the
Chief Information Officer, U.S. Nuclear
Regulatory Commission, Washington,

DC 20555-0001; telephone: 301-415—
2084; email: Infocollects.Resource@
nre.gov.

B. Submitting Comments

Please include Docket ID NRC-2019-
0217 in the subject line of your
comment submission, in order to ensure
that the NRC is able to make your
comment submission available to the
public in this docket.

The NRC cautions you not to include
identifying or contact information in
comment submissions that you do not
want to be publicly disclosed in your
comment submission. The NRC will
post all comment submissions at https://
www.regulations.gov as well as enter the
comment submissions into ADAMS,
and the NRC does not routinely edit
comment submissions to remove
identifying or contact information.

If you are requesting or aggregating
comments from other persons for
submission to the NRC, then you should
inform those persons not to include
identifying or contact information that
they do not want to be publicly
disclosed in their comment submission.
Your request should state that the NRC
does not routinely edit comment
submissions to remove such information
before making the comment
submissions available to the public or
entering the comment into ADAMS.

II. Background

In accordance with the Paperwork
Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C.
Chapter 35), the NRC is requesting
public comment on its intention to
request the OMB’s approval for the
information collection summarized
below.

1. The title of the information
collection: 10 CFR part 75, ““Safeguards
on Nuclear Material —Implementation of
US/IAEA Agreement.”

2. OMB approval number: 3150-0055.

3. Type of submission: Extension.

4. The form number, if applicable:
Not applicable.

5. How often the collection is required
or requested: Selected licensees are
required to provide reports of nuclear
material inventory and flow for selected
facilities under the US/IAEA Safeguards
Agreement, permit inspections by
International Atomic Energy Agency
Agreement (IAEA) inspectors,
complementary access of IAEA
inspectors under the Additional
Protocol, give immediate notice to the
NRC in specified situations involving
the possibility of loss of nuclear
material, and give notice for imports
and exports of specified amounts of
nuclear material. Reporting is done
when specified events occur.

Recordkeeping for nuclear material
accounting and control information is
done in accordance with specific
instructions.

6. Who will be required or asked to
respond: Licensees of facilities on the
US eligible list who have been selected
by the IAEA for reporting or
recordkeeping activities.

7. The estimated number of annual
responses: 32 (2 reporting responses
plus 30 recordkeepers).

8. The estimated number of annual
respondents: 30.

9. The estimated number of hours
needed annually to comply with the
information collection requirement or
request: 4,227 hours.

10. Abstract: Part 75 of title 10 of the
Code of Federal Regulations, requires
selected licensees to provide reports of
nuclear material inventory and flow for
selected facilities under the US/IAEA
Safeguards Agreement, permit
inspections by IAEA inspectors,
complementary access of IAEA
inspectors under the Additional
Protocol, give immediate notice to the
NRC in specified situations involving
the possibility of loss of nuclear
material, and give notice for imports
and exports of specified amounts of
nuclear material. In addition, this
collection is being renewed to include
approximately 25 entities subject to the
U.S.-IAEA Caribbean Territories
Safeguards Agreement (INFCIRC/366).
These licensees will provide reports of
nuclear material inventory and flow for
entities under the U.S.-IAEA Caribbean
Territories Safeguards Agreement
(INFCIRC/366), permit inspections by
IAEA inspectors, give immediate notice
to the NRC in specified situations
involving the possibility of loss of
nuclear material, and give notice for
imports and exports of specified
amounts of nuclear material. These
licensees will also follow written
material accounting and control
procedures, although actual reporting of
transfer and material balance records to
the IAEA will be done through the US
State system (Nuclear Materials
Management and Safeguards System,
collected under OMB clearance
numbers 3150-0003, 3150-0004, 3150—
0057, and 3150—-0058). The NRC needs
this information to implement its
responsibilities under the US/TAEA
agreement.

III. Specific Requests for Comments

The NRC is seeking comments that
address the following questions:

1. Is the proposed collection of
information necessary for the NRC to
properly perform its functions? Does the
information have practical utility?
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2. Is the estimate of the burden of the
information collection accurate?

3. Is there a way to enhance the
quality, utility, and clarity of the
information to be collected?

4. How can the burden of the
information collection on respondents
be minimized, including the use of
automated collection techniques or
other forms of information technology?

Dated at Rockville, Maryland, this 20th day
of March 2020.

For the Nuclear Regulatory Commission.
David C. Cullison,

NRC Clearance Officer, Office of the Chief
Information Officer.

[FR Doc. 2020-06267 Filed 3—25-20; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 7590-01-P

NUCLEAR REGULATORY
COMMISSION

[Docket No. 50-320; NRC—2020-0082]

Three Mile Island Nuclear Station, Unit
No. 2; Consideration of Approval of
Transfer of License and Conforming
Amendment

AGENCY: Nuclear Regulatory
Commission.

ACTION: Application for direct transfer of
license; opportunity to comment,
request a hearing, and petition for leave
to intervene.

SUMMARY: The U.S. Nuclear Regulatory
Commission (NRC) received and is
considering approval of an application
filed by GPU Nuclear, Inc., Metropolitan
Edison Company, Jersey Central Power
and Light Company, Pennsylvania
Electric Company (collectively, the
FirstEnergy Companies), and TMI-2
Solutions, LLC (together with the
FirstEnergy Companies, the Applicants)
on November 12, 2019. The application
seeks NRC approval of the direct
transfer of NRC Possession-Only License
No. DPR-73 for Three Mile Island
Nuclear Station, Unit No. 2 (TMI-2)
from the current holders, the
Firsttnergy Companies, to TMI-2
Solutions, LLC, which is an indirect
wholly owned subsidiary of
EnergySolutions. The NRC is also
considering amending the possession-
only license for administrative purposes
to reflect the proposed transfer. The
application contains sensitive
unclassified non-safeguards information
(SUNSI).

DATES: Comments must be filed by April
27, 2020. A request for a hearing must
be filed by April 15, 2020. Any potential
party as defined in § 2.4 of title 10 of the
Code of Federal Regulations (10 CFR),
who believes access to SUNSI is

necessary to respond to this notice must
follow the instructions in Section VI of

the SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION section
of this notice.

ADDRESSES: You may submit comments
by any of the following method:

e Federal Rulemaking website: Go to
https://www.regulations.gov/ and search
for Docket ID NRC-2020-0082. Address
questions about NRC docket IDs in
Regulations.gov to Jennifer Borges;
telephone: 301-287-9127; email:
Jennifer.Borges@nrc.gov. For technical
questions, contact the individual listed
in the FOR FURTHER INFORMATION
CONTACT section of this document.

e Email comments to:
Hearing.Docket@nrc.gov. If you do not
receive an automatic email reply
confirming receipt, then contact the
Office of the Secretary at 301-415-1677.

e Fax comments to: Secretary, U.S.
Nuclear Regulatory Commission at 301—
415-1101.

e Mail comments to: Secretary, U.S.
Nuclear Regulatory Commission,
Washington, DC 20555-0001, ATTN:
Rulemakings and Adjudications Staff.

e Hand deliver comments to: 11555
Rockville Pike, Rockville, Maryland
20852, between 7:30 a.m. and 4:15 p.m.
(Eastern Time) Federal workdays;
telephone: 301-415-1677.

For additional direction on obtaining
information and submitting comments,
see “Obtaining Information and
Submitting Comments” in the
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION section of
this document.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Ted
Smith, Office of Nuclear Material Safety
and Safeguards, U.S. Nuclear Regulatory
Commission, Washington, DC 20555—
0001; telephone: 301-415—-6721; email:
Ted.Smith@nrc.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

I. Obtaining Information and
Submitting Comments

A. Obtaining Information

Please refer to Docket ID NRG-2020-
0082 when contacting the NRC about
the availability of information for this
action. You may obtain publicly-
available information related to this
action by any of the following methods:

e Federal Rulemaking website: Go to
https://www.regulations.gov/ and search
for Docket ID NRC-2020-0082.

e NRC'’s Agencywide Documents
Access and Management System
(ADAMS): You may obtain publicly-
available documents online in the
ADAMS Public Documents collection at
https://www.nrc.gov/reading-rm/
adams.html. To begin the search, select
“Begin Web-based ADAMS Search.” For
problems with ADAMS, please contact

the NRC’s Public Document Room (PDR)
reference staff at 1-800-397—4209, 301—
415-4737, or by email to pdr.resource@
nrc.gov. The ADAMS accession number
for each document referenced (if it is
available in ADAMS) is provided the
first time that it is mentioned in this
document.

e NRC’s PDR: You may examine and
purchase copies of public documents at
the NRC’s PDR, Room O1-F21, One
White Flint North, 11555 Rockville
Pike, Rockville, Maryland 20852.

B. Submitting Comments

Please include Docket ID NRC-2020—
0082 in your comment submission. The
NRC cautions you not to include
identifying or contact information that
you do not want to be publicly
disclosed in your comment submission.
The NRC will post all comment
submissions at https://
www.regulations.gov/ as well as enter
the comment submissions into ADAMS.
The NRC does not routinely edit
comment submissions to remove
identifying or contact information.

If you are requesting or aggregating
comments from other persons for
submission to the NRC, then you should
inform those persons not to include
identifying or contact information that
they do not want to be publicly
disclosed in their comment submission.
Your request should state that the NRC
does not routinely edit comment
submissions to remove such information
before making the comment
submissions available to the public or
entering the comment into ADAMS.

1II. Introduction

The NRC is considering the issuance
of an order under 10 CFR 50.80
approving the direct transfer of NRC
Possession-Only License No. DPR-73
for TMI-2, currently held by the
FirstEnergy Companies. The transfer
would be to TMI-2 Solutions, LLC. The
NRC is also considering amending the
possession-only license for
administrative purposes to reflect the
proposed transfer. The application now
being considered is dated November 12,
2019, and was filed by the Applicants
(ADAMS Accession No. ML19325C600).

Following approval of the proposed
direct transfer of the license, TMI-2
Solutions, LLC would acquire
ownership of the TMI-2 facility. TMI-
2 Solutions, LLC would be responsible
for the maintenance and
decommissioning of the TMI-2 facility.

No physical changes to the TMI-2
facility or operational changes are being
proposed in the application.

The NRC’s regulations at 10 CFR
50.80 state that no license, or any right
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